©2022 Raj Jainhttp://www.cse.wustl.edu/~jain/cse574-22/Washington University in St. Louis
Student Questions
IEEE 802.11 Wireless LANs
Part I: Basics
Raj Jain
Professor of Computer Science and Engineering
Washington University in Saint Louis
Saint Louis, MO 63130

©2022 Raj Jainhttp://www.cse.wustl.edu/~jain/cse574-22/Washington University in St. Louis
Student Questions
IEEE Standards Numbering System
 IEEE 802.* and IEEE 802.1* standards (e.g.,
IEEE 802.1Q-2011) apply to all IEEE 802 technologies:
 IEEE 802.3 Ethernet
 IEEE 802.11 Wi-Fi
 IEEE 802.16 WiMAX
802.2 Logical Link Control
802.1 Bridging
802.3
Ethernet
802.11
Wi-Fi
802.17
Resilient
Packet
Ring (RPR)
802.1 Management
802 Overview and Architecture
802.10 Security
………
5-4
©2022 Raj Jainhttp://www.cse.wustl.edu/~jain/cse574-22/Washington University in St. Louis
Student Questions
IEEE Standards Numbering (Cont)
 IEEE 802.11* (e.g., 802.11i) standards apply to all
Wi-Fi devices but may not apply to ZigBee devices
which are based on 802.15,
 Standards with all upper case letters are base
standards,  e.g., IEEE 802.1AB-2009
 Standards with lower case are
additions/extensions/revisions.
Merged with the base standard in its next revision.
e.g., IEEE 802.1w-2001 was merged with IEEE
802.1D-2004
 Standards used to be numbered, sequentially, e.g.,
IEEE 802.1a, …, 802.1z, 802.1aa, 802.1ab, …
 Recently they started showing base standards in the
additions, e.g., IEEE 802.1Qau-2010
5-5
©2022 Raj Jainhttp://www.cse.wustl.edu/~jain/cse574-22/Washington University in St. Louis
Student Questions
IEEE 802.11 Features
 Original IEEE 802.11-1997 was at 1 and 2 Mbps.
Newer versions at 11 Mbps, 54 Mbps, 108 Mbps, 200 Mbps,…
 All versions use “License-exempt” spectrum
 Need ways to share spectrum among multiple users and
multiple LANs ⇒ Spread Spectrum (CDMA)
 Three Phys:
 Direct Sequence (DS) spread spectrum using ISM band
 Frequency Hopping (FH) spread spectrum using ISM band
 Diffused Infrared (850-900 nm) bands
 Supports multiple priorities
 Supports time-critical and data traffic
 Power management allows a node to doze off
5-6
©2022 Raj Jainhttp://www.cse.wustl.edu/~jain/cse574-22/Washington University in St. Louis
Student Questions
ISM Bands
 Industrial, Scientific, and Medical bands. License exempt
Ref: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/ISM_band
From To Bandwidth Availability
6.765 MHz 6.795 MHz 30 kHz
13.553 MHz 13.567 MHz 14 kHz Worldwide
26.957 MHz 27.283 MHz 326 kHz Worldwide
40.660 MHz 40.700 MHz 40 kHz Worldwide
433.050 MHz 434.790 MHz 1.74 MHz Europe, Africa, Middle east,
Former Soviet Union
902.000 MHz 928.000 MHz 26 MHz America, Greenland